derivative instrument) to hedge against foreign currency risk on highly probable forecast transactions. These transactions
pertain to USD capital injections in an associated company.

The cash flow hedges of the expected inflows and outflows in USD in the next 12 months and the highly probable USD
capital injections in an associated company were assessed to be highly effective and at 31 March 2023, a net fair value
gain before tax of $619,000 (2021/22: $1,355,000) with a related deferred tax asset $105,000 (2022: deferred tax asset
of $230,000), were included in fair value reserve in respect of these contracts.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that all cash flow hedges are highly effective;
hence there will be no impact on profit before taxation from the cash flow hedges.

The following table details the sensitivity to a 1% weakening or strengthening of SGD exchange rate against the USD with
all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only the USD currency denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the period end for a 1% change in foreign currency rate.

The Group The Company
31 March 31 March

2023 2022 2023 2022

Effect of weakening of SGD against USD
Profit before taxation R1 1,203 1,130 1,209 1,125
Equity R2 (199) (311) (199) (311)

Effect of strengthening of SGD against USD
Profit before taxation R1 (1,203) (1,130) (1,209) (1,125)
Equity R2 199 311 199 311

R1 	 Sensitivity analysis on significant outstanding USD denominated monetary items.
R2 	 Sensitivity analysis on outstanding USD hedging contracts.

36.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (IN THOUSANDS OF $) (continued)

	 (a)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

Foreign currency hedging effectiveness

The effectiveness of the foreign currency hedges has been determined based on forecast foreign currency receipts
using projections approved by Management covering a 12-month period, and forecast timing of capital injections in an
associated company. All hedges were effective in 2022/23.